1 1
SNA321A/358A/324A Datasheet
SNA321A/358A/324A 1MHz CMOS Rail-to-Rail IO Opamp with RF Filter
Features
• Single-Supply Operation from +2.1V ~ +5.5V
• Rail-to-Rail Input/Output
• Gain-Bandwidth Product: 1MHz (Typ)
• Low Input Bias Current: 1pA (Typ)

SNA321A/358A/324A Datasheet
1 1
Ordering Information
Model Channel Package Ordering Number Packing Option
SC70-5 Tape and Reel,3000
SOT-23-5 Tape and Reel,3000
SC70-5 Tape and Reel,3000
SNA321A Single
SOT-23-5 Tape and Reel,3000
SOP-8 Tape and Reel,4000
MSOP-8 Tape and Reel,3000
DIP-8 20Tube(1000pcs)
SNA358A Dual
DFN-8 Tape and Reel,3000
TSSOP-14 Tape and Reel,3000
SNA324A Quad
SOP-14 Tape and Reel,2500
2 Document ID:DS0041
1 1
Contents
1    Specifications.....................................................................................................................4
1.1   Absolute Maximum Ratings.....................................................................................................................4
1.2   Electrical Characteristics..........................................................................................................................4
2    Typical Performance Characteristics.............................................................................. 6
3    Application Note................................................................................................................ 8
4    Typical Application Circuits........................................................................................... 10
5    Package Information....................................................................................................... 12
6    Revision History.............................................................................................................. 20
Document ID:DS0041 3
1 1
1 Specifications
1.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Min Max Unit
Power Supply Voltage (VDD to VSS) -0.5 +7.5 V
Analog Input Voltage (IN+ or IN-) VSS-0.5 VDD+0.5 V
PDB Input Voltage VSS-0.5 +7 V
Operating Temperature Range -40 +125 °C
Junction Temperature 160 °C
Storage Temperature Range -55 150 °C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) 260 °C
SOP-8 125 °C/W
MSOP-8 216 °C/W
SOT-23-5 190 °C/W
Package Thermal Resistance, θJA (TA=+25°C)
SC70-5 333 °C/W
HBM 6000 V
ESD
MM 300 V
Attention:  Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent
damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other
conditions beyond those indicated under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute
Maximum Ratings" for extended periods may affect device reliability.
1.2 Electrical Characteristics
At VS = +5V, TA = 25°C, RL = 100kΩ connected to VS/2, and VOUT = VS/2, unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Input Offset Voltage VOS VCM = VS/2 0.4 3.5 mV
Input Bias Current IB 1 pA
Input Offset Current IOS 1 pA
Common-Mode Voltage Range VCM VS = 5.5V -0.1~+5.6 V
VS = 5.5V,
VCM = -0.1V to 4V 62 70 dB
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR
VS = 5.5V,
VCM = -0.1V to 5.6V 56 68 dB
4 Document ID:DS0041
1 1
SNA321A/358A/324A Datasheet
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
RL = 5kΩ,
VO = +0.1V to +4.9V 70 80 dB